SEP 2 2 2003

RE

09-29-2003



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Form PTO-15 RE	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
OMB No. 0651-002-78405351(2002) 10256			
Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ ▼ ▼	<u> </u>		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): $9.22.03$	Name and address of receiving party(ies) IXI Mobile (Israel) I td		
Alon Cohen Avraham Itzchak	Name: IXI Mobile (Israel) Ltd.		
Amit Haller Ziv Haparnas	Internal Address:		
Peter Fornell			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 📮 Yes 🌠 No			
3. Nature of conveyance:			
Assignment 🖵 Merger	Street Address: Ha'tidhar Street, #3		
Security Agreement	Olicot Addieses. Alle tidulat biloog 115		
Q Other	,		
Sep. 1, 2003; July 31, 2003;	City: Ra'anana State: Israel Zip: 43654		
Execution Date: Aug. 6, 2003; Sep. 8, 2003; July 30, 2003	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🔼 No		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new appli	cation, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
10/435,098			
	│ ached? 🖵 Yes 🍱 No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
concerning document should be mailed:			
Name:Kirk J. DeNiro, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\(\frac{40.00}{\}\)		
Internal Address:	Enclosed		
Vierra Magen Marcus Harmon & DeNiro LLP	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
	8. Deposit account number:		
Street Address: 685 Market Street, Suite 540	501826		
	301020		
City: San Francisco State: CA Zip: 94105	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing	information is true and correct and any attached copy		
is a true copy of the original document.	K112		
Kirk J. DeNiro, Reg. No. 35,854 Name of Person Signing	September 18, 2003 Date		
• •	er sheet, attachments, and documents:		
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:			

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

25/2003 BABRAHA1 00000054 10435098

40.00 OP

A1 (1)

JOINT TO CORPORATE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned Inventors:

- (1) Alon Cohen, a resident of Nitzaney-Oz, Israel; and
- (2) Amit Haller, a resident of Belmont, California; and
- (3) Peter Fornell, a resident of Lake Oswego, Oregon; and
- (4) Avraham Itzchak, a resident of Ra'anana, Israel; and
- (5) Ziv Haparnas, a resident of Tel Aviv, Israel,

have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

A DEVICE, SYSTEM METHOD AND COMPUTER READABLE MEDIUM FOR FAST RECOVERY OF IP ADDRESS CHANGE

and have executed a declaration or oath for an application for a United States patent disclosing and identifying the invention,

X Said application having Application Number 10/435,098 and filed on the 9th day of May, 2003.

WHEREAS IXI Mobile (Israel) Ltd. (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), having a place of business at Ha'tidhar Street, #3, Ra'anana 43654 Israel, wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered jointly or severally by said Inventors (all collectively hereinafter termed "said invention"), and in and to any and all patents, certificates of invention and other forms of protection thereon (hereinafter termed "patents") applied for or granted in the United States and/or other countries.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration acknowledged by each of said Inventors to have been received in full from said Assignee:

- 1. Said Inventors do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said application and said invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of inventions or other governmental grants on said invention, including the right to apply for patents pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or pursuant to any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents, certificates of inventions or other governmental grants granted on said invention in the United States or any other country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, or continuation of any of said applications; (d) in and to each and every reissue or extension of any of said patents; and (e) in and to each and every patent claim resulting from a reexamination certificate for any and all of said patents.
- 2. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United

Page 1

Attorney Docket No.: IXIM-01001US1 ixim/1001us1/assignment-001

ALLE

States and other countries. Such cooperation by said Inventors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, executing of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for complying with any duty of disclosure; (c) for prosecuting any of said applications; (d) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (e) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissue of any of said patents; (f) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (g) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, reexamination proceedings, compulsory licensing proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

- 3. The terms and covenants of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventors, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Inventors have executed this instrument on the date of acknowledgement before the Notary Public as given below and delivered this instrument to said Assignee:

2701	(1) Alon Cohen
To the	Alon Cohen
State of CHANOCH COLUMNIC	
County of	\$ /}
On RY+NO	before me,
	(name and title of officer)

personally appeared Alon Cohen, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Signature	

Page 2

Attorney Docket No.: IXIM-01001US1 ixim/1001us1/assignment-001

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

מספר 46/2003

אני הח״מ חנוך גולדברג נוטריון ברעננה רח׳ הסדנא 13 מאשר כי ביום אני הח״מ חנוך גולדברג נוטריון ברעננה רח׳ הסדנא 13 מאשר כי ביום 01/09/2003 עניצב לפני לפני במשרדי ברח׳ הסדנא 13 רעננה מר אלון כהן, שזהותו הוכחה לי על פי תעודת זהות, מספר 22115182 שניתן ע״י משרד הפנים באר שבע ביום 08/08/1983 וחתם מרצונו החפשי על המסמך המצורף והמסומן באות במספר 1-4 בדף 24.

ולראיה הנני מאמת את חתימתו של מר אלון כהן

בחתימת ידי ובחותמי, היום 01/09/03

שכר בסך 158 ש כולל מע״מ שולם

AUTHENTICATION OF SIGNATURE No. 46/2003

I the undersigned, Chanoch Goldberg notary at 13 Hasadna St. Raanana, Israel hereby certify that on September 1, 2003 there appeared before me at my office 13 Hasadna St., Raanana, Israel Mr. Alon Cohen whose identity was proved to me by Israel ID no. 022115182 issued by the Ministry of Interior at Beer Sheva, Israel on August 8, 1983, and signed of his own free will the attached document marked A 1-4 on page A2.

In witness whereof I hereby authenticate the signature of Mr. Alon Cohen by my own signature, Notary's seal and signature, today September 1, 2003

Fee of 158 NIS paid

CHANOCH BOLDWING CHANOC

חנוך גולדברג, נוטריון CHANOCH GOLDBERG, NOTARY

the basis of satisfactory nt and acknowledged to nd that by his/her/their erson(s) acted, executed
SAMANTHA TRAN pmmission # 1346542 tary Public - California
Santa Clara County omm. Expires Mar 14, 2006
the basis of satisfactory nt and acknowledged to nd that by his/her/their erson(s) acted, executed
SAMANTHA TRAN commission # 1346542 citary Public - California Santa Clara County comm. Expires Mar 14, 2006
th nt nc ers

Page 3

Attorney Docket No.: IXIM-01001US1 ixim/1001us1/assignment-001

Ay a

(4) Avroham Itzchak

State of Charles A	
County of South Characters)	wc 91863
On SEPTEMBER 8,2003 before me, Samontha Team, Correction	
(name and title of officer)	
personally appeared <u>Avraham Itzchak</u> , personally known to me (or proved to me on the basi evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and according to the person of the	-
me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that	-
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)	acted, executed
the instrument.	A TRAN
WITNESS my hand and official seal. SAMANTH Commission: Notary Public	# 1346542 - California
Signature Signature Signature	

(5)	
Ziv Haparnas	
State of STA CLARA	
)	
County of SANTA (LARA)	
On July 30, 2003 before me, SAMMETHA TOAN, WITHEN	Public
(name and title of officer)	
personally appeared <u>Ziv Haparnas</u> , personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and according to the person of the person of the person of the basis evidence.	
me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that	
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)	-
the instrument.	THA TRAN
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Commission Notary Pub	on # 1346542 lic - California
My Comm. Exp	pires Mar 14, 2006
Signature	

Page 4

Attorney Docket No.: IXIM-01001US1

RECORDED: 09/22/2003

ixim/1001us1/assignment-001